
TRAIN TIMES
FROM 15 DEC 2024 
TO 17 MAY 2025

CLITHEROE LINE 
SERVICE

www.communityraillancashire.co.uk

Clitheroe & Blackburn to 
Manchester Victoria

www.communityraillancashire.co.uk
www.nationalrail.co.uk

Clitheroe Line Service — Clitheroe & Blackburn to Manchester Victoria

Customer Helpline
For comments and enquiries  
please tel: 0800 200 6060
Or email:  
enquiries@northernrailway.co.uk
Access and Disabled Information
Tel: 08457 48 49 50
Fares and service information
National Rail Enquiries
Tel: 08457 48 49 50
Textphone: 0845 60 50 600
nationalrail.co.uk
British Transport Police
tel: 0800 40 50 40 or text 61016

Useful Contacts
Monday to Saturday

A AB AC AB A A A A A A A A ASX ADSO A A A A A A A A A A A A A ASX ADSO A A A

Clitheroe d 06:20 06:51 07:21 08:22 09:22 10:22 11:22 11:54 12:22 13:22 14:22 15:22 16:25 17:21 18:22 18:52 19:22 20:22 21:22 22:39 23:42

Whalley d 06:26 06:57 07:27 08:28 09:28 10:28 11:28 12:00 12:28 13:28 14:28 15:28 16:31 17:27 18:28 18:59 19:28 20:28 21:28 22:45 23:48

Langho d 06:31 07:02 07:32 08:33 09:33 10:33 11:33 12:04 12:33 13:33 14:33 15:33 16:36 17:32 18:33 19:04 19:33 20:33 21:33 22:50 23:53

Ramsgreave & Wilpshire d 06:37 07:08 07:38 08:40 09:40 10:39 11:40 12:09 12:40 13:39 14:40 15:40 16:42 17:40 18:40 19:09 19:40 20:40 21:40 22:56 23:57

Blackburn d 06:18 06:46 07:17 07:47 08:18 08:48 09:18 09:48 10:18 10:48 11:17 11:48 12:18 12:18 12:48 13:18 13:48 14:18 14:48 15:18 15:48 16:18 16:49 17:18 17:48 18:18 18:48 19:18 19:18 19:48 20:18 20:48 21:48 23:04 00:04

Darwen d 06:26 06:55 07:25 07:55 08:28 08:56 09:28 09:56 10:28 10:56 11:28 11:56 12:28 12:28 12:56 13:28 13:56 14:28 14:56 15:28 15:56 16:28 16:57 17:28 17:56 18:28 18:56 19:28 19:28 19:56 20:28 20:56 21:56 23:12

Entwistle d 06:33 07:02 07:32 08:02 09:03 10:03 11:03 12:03 13:03 14:03 15:03 16:03 17:04 18:03 19:03 20:03 21:03 22:03 23:19

Bromley Cross d 06:39 07:08 07:38 08:08 08:39 09:09 09:39 10:09 10:39 11:09 11:39 12:09 12:39 12:39 13:09 13:39 14:09 14:39 15:09 15:39 16:09 16:39 17:10 17:39 18:09 18:39 19:09 19:39 19:39 20:09 20:39 21:09 22:09 23:24

Hall I' Th' Wood d 06:42 07:10 07:41 08:10 08:42 09:12 09:42 10:12 10:42 11:12 11:42 12:12 12:42 12:42 13:12 13:42 14:12 14:42 15:12 15:42 16:12 16:42 17:13 17:42 18:12 18:43 19:12 19:42 19:42 20:12 20:42 21:12 22:12 23:27

Bolton a 06:47 07:15 07:46 08:15 08:47 09:17 09:47 10:17 10:47 11:17 11:47 12:17 12:47 12:47 13:17 13:47 14:17 14:47 15:17 15:47 16:17 16:47 17:18 17:47 18:17 18:48 19:17 19:47 19:47 20:17 20:47 21:17 22:17 23:32

Salford Crescent a 07:01 07:30 08:01 08:30 09:00 09:30 10:00 10:30 11:00 11:30 12:00 12:30 13:00 13:00 13:30 14:00 14:30 15:00 15:30 16:00 16:30 17:00 17:30 18:00 18:30 19:01 19:30 20:02 20:02 20:30 21:02 21:30 22:30 23:47

Salford Central a 07:04 07:33 08:04 08:33 09:03 09:33 10:03 10:33 11:03 11:33 12:03 12:33 13:03 13:03 13:33 14:03 14:33 15:03 15:33 16:03 16:33 17:03 17:34 18:03 18:33 19:04 19:33 20:05 20:05 20:33 21:05 21:33 22:33

Manchester Victoria a 07:08 07:39 08:07 08:39 09:07 09:39 10:07 10:39 11:07 11:38 12:07 12:39 13:07 13:07 13:39 14:07 14:39 15:07 15:39 16:07 16:39 17:07 17:39 18:07 18:39 19:08 19:39 20:08 20:08 20:39 21:08 21:39 22:38 23:52

A — To Rochdale  /  B — Also calls at Moses Gate  /  C — Also calls at Farnworth  /  D — Yorkshire Dales Explorer - from Ribblehead  /  SO — Saturdays only  /  SX — Saturdays exceptedNOTE

Sunday

d 09:23 10:22 11:22 12:23 13:23 14:23 15:23 16:23 17:19 18:23 19:47 20:23 21:23 22:43

d 09:29 10:28 11:28 12:29 13:29 14:29 15:29 16:29 17:25 18:29 19:53 20:29 21:29 22:49

d 09:34 10:33 11:33 12:34 13:34 14:34 15:34 16:34 17:30 18:34 19:58 20:34 21:34 22:53

d 09:40 10:40 11:40 12:40 13:40 14:40 15:40 16:40 17:36 18:40 20:04 20:40 21:40 23:00

d 08:48 09:48 10:48 11:48 12:49 13:49 14:49 15:49 16:49 17:44 18:50 20:17 20:49 21:49 23:07

d 08:56 09:56 10:56 11:56 12:57 13:57 14:57 15:57 16:57 17:53 18:58 20:27 20:57 21:57 23:15

d 09:03 10:03 11:03 12:03 13:04 14:04 15:04 16:04 17:04 18:00 19:05 20:34 21:04 22:04 23:22

d 09:09 10:09 11:09 12:09 13:10 14:10 15:10 16:10 17:10 18:06 19:11 20:40 21:10 22:10 23:28

d 09:13 10:12 11:13 12:12 13:13 14:13 15:13 16:13 17:13 18:09 19:14 20:43 21:13 22:13 23:30

a 09:18 10:17 11:18 12:17 13:18 14:18 15:18 16:18 17:18 18:14 19:19 20:48 21:18 22:18 23:35

a 09:32 10:30 11:32 12:33 13:32 14:33 15:33 16:33 17:33 18:33 19:33 21:00 21:33 22:33 23:48

a 09:35 10:36 11:35 12:36 13:35 14:36 15:36 16:36 17:36 18:36 19:36 21:03 21:36 22:36 23:51

a 09:38 10:39 11:38 12:39 13:38 14:39 15:39 16:39 17:39 18:39 19:39 21:08 21:39 22:39 23:54

Ribblehead d 11:08 18:05

Horton in Ribblesdale d 11:14 18:12

Settle d 11:22 18:21

Hellifield d 11:30 18:28

Clitheroe d 11:54 18:52

Whalley d 12:00 18:59

Langho d 12:04 19:04

Ramsgreave & Wilpshire d 12:09 19:09

Blackburn d 12:18 19:18

Darwen d 12:28 19:28

Bromley Cross d 12:39 19:39

Hall I' 'Th Wood a 12:42 19:42

Bolton a 12:47 19:47

Salford Crescent a 13:00 20:02

Salford Central a 13:03 20:05

Manchester Victoria a 13:07 20:08

Moston a 13:16 20:16

Mills Hill a 13:20 20:20

Castleton a 13:26 20:26

Rochdale a 13:29 20:29

For connections from Carlisle 
and for more information visit 
yorkshiredalesexplorer.com

NOTE

Ribblehead to Rochdale
Saturdays Only

ENGINEERING WORKS CAN AFFECT SUNDAY SERVICES, PLEASE CHECK BEFORE TRAVELLING



Whilst every care has been taken to ensure 
the accuracy of the information contained in 
this timetable, we can accept no liability for 
any inaccuracies, and reserve the right to 
change information without further notice.

This timetable is funded by 
Community Rail Lancashire.

Community Rail Lancashire is an 
umbrella organisation that looks after 
four community rail partnerships in 
Lancashire and is helping to shape 
the future of your local railway. 
Visit communityraillancashire.co.uk 
for more information.

Explore Lancashire By Rail 
(communityraillancashire.co.uk/
lancashire-by-rail/) is a series of 
short films being produced by CRL 
to encourage you to go out on the 
train to explore the countryside 
and coastline along Lancashire’s 
community railways.

Train running from TrainTrackerTM

If you want to check how your train 
is running from a station, text the 
station name to 84950.
Alternatively phone TrainTrackerTM  
from National Rail Enquiries on:  
0871 200 4915

Engineering work sometimes affects 
services, particularly at weekends 
and Bank Holidays.
Please check before travelling 
by phoning: 08457 48 49 50
Or visit:	northernrailway.co.uk/travel/ 
	 improvement-works

Train Running

Engineering work

Clitheroe Line Service — Manchester Victoria to Blackburn & Clitheroe

A — From Rochdale  /  B — Also calls at Farnworth    /  C — Yorkshire Dales Explorer - continues to Ribblehead  /  FSX — Fridays & Saturdays excepted  /  FSO — Fridays & Saturdays only  /  SX — Saturdays excepted  /  SO — Saturdays onlyNOTE

Monday to Saturday

A A A ASX ACSO A A A A A A A A A A A A A ASX ACSO A A A A AB AB A A A A A A AFSX AFSO A

Manchester Victoria d 05:43 06:14 07:15 07:43 08:15 08:15 08:45 09:15 09:43 10:15 10:43 11:15 11:43 12:15 12:44 13:15 13:43 14:15 14:43 15:15 15:15 15:43 16:15 16:44 17:15 17:43 18:15 18:44 19:15 19:43 20:15 20:43 21:43 22:15 22:15 23:14

Salford Central d 05:46 06:17 07:18 07:46 08:18 08:18 08:48 09:18 09:46 10:18 10:46 11:18 11:46 12:18 12:47 13:18 13:46 14:18 14:46 15:18 15:18 15:46 16:18 16:47 17:18 17:46 18:18 18:47 19:18 19:46 20:18 20:46 21:46 22:18 22:18 23:17

Salford Crescent d 05:51 06:21 07:22 07:52 08:22 08:22 08:51 09:22 09:51 10:22 10:51 11:22 11:51 12:22 12:51 13:22 13:51 14:22 14:51 15:22 15:22 15:51 16:22 16:51 17:22 17:51 18:22 18:51 19:22 19:51 20:22 20:51 21:51 22:22 22:22 23:21

Bolton d 06:04 06:34 07:35 08:04 08:35 08:35 09:04 09:35 10:04 10:35 11:04 11:35 12:04 12:35 13:04 13:35 14:04 14:35 15:04 15:35 15:35 16:04 16:35 17:04 17:35 18:05 18:36 19:04 19:35 20:04 20:35 21:04 22:04 22:34 22:34 23:33

Hall I' Th' Wood a 06:09 06:39 07:40 08:09 08:40 08:40 09:09 09:40 10:09 10:40 11:09 11:40 12:09 12:40 13:09 13:40 14:09 14:40 15:09 15:40 15:40 16:09 16:40 17:09 17:40 18:10 18:41 19:09 19:40 20:09 20:40 21:09 22:09 22:39 22:39 23:38

Bromley Cross a 06:12 06:42 07:43 08:13 08:43 08:43 09:12 09:43 10:12 10:43 11:12 11:43 12:12 12:43 13:12 13:43 14:12 14:44 15:12 15:44 15:44 16:12 16:43 17:12 17:44 18:14 18:45 19:12 19:43 20:12 20:43 21:13 22:13 22:42 22:42 23:41

Entwistle a 06:19 08:19 09:19 10:19 11:19 12:19 13:19 14:19 15:19 16:19 17:19 17:51 18:21 19:19 20:19 21:20 22:20 22:49 22:49 23:48

Darwen a 06:26 06:54 07:55 08:26 08:55 08:55 09:26 09:55 10:25 10:55 11:26 11:55 12:26 12:55 13:26 13:55 14:26 14:56 15:26 15:56 15:56 16:26 16:55 17:26 17:57 18:27 18:56 19:26 19:55 20:26 20:55 21:26 22:26 22:55 22:55 23:54

Blackburn a 06:11 06:34 07:03 07:32 08:04 08:34 09:04 09:03 09:34 10:04 10:34 11:04 11:34 12:04 12:34 13:04 13:34 14:04 14:34 15:04 15:34 16:04 16:04 16:34 17:04 17:34 18:07 18:35 19:05 19:34 20:04 20:34 21:04 21:34 22:34 23:03 23:03 00:03

Ramsgreave & Wilpshire a 06:17 06:41 07:38 08:41 09:14 09:41 10:40 11:41 12:41 13:41 14:41 15:41 16:21 16:41 17:41 18:42 19:41 20:41 21:41 22:42 23:10

Langho a 06:21 06:48 07:43 08:48 09:19 09:48 10:47 11:48 12:48 13:48 14:48 15:48 16:26 16:48 17:48 18:49 19:48 20:48 21:49 22:49 23:17

Whalley a 06:26 06:52 07:47 08:52 09:23 09:52 10:51 11:52 12:52 13:52 14:52 15:52 16:30 16:52 17:52 18:53 19:53 20:52 21:53 22:53 23:21

Clitheroe a 06:34 07:01 07:56 09:01 09:30 10:01 10:59 12:01 13:01 14:01 15:01 16:01 16:37 17:01 18:01 19:02 20:01 21:01 22:01 23:01 23:30

Sunday

A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

d 07:55 08:39 09:45 10:48 11:45 12:43 13:45 14:45 15:44 16:45 17:56 18:45 19:45 21:12 22:07 23:14

d 08:42 09:48 10:51 11:48 12:46 13:48 14:48 15:47 16:48 17:59 18:48 19:48 21:16 22:10 23:17

d 08:02 08:46 09:52 10:54 11:52 12:49 13:52 14:52 15:50 16:52 18:03 18:52 19:52 21:19 22:15 23:21

d 08:15 09:00 10:04 11:07 12:04 13:04 14:04 15:04 16:05 17:04 18:19 19:04 20:04 21:33 22:27 23:36

a 08:20 09:05 10:09 11:12 12:09 13:09 14:09 15:09 06:10 17:09 18:24 19:09 20:09 21:37 22:32 23:41

a 08:23 09:10 10:13 11:15 12:13 13:13 14:13 15:13 16:14 17:13 18:27 19:13 20:13 21:41 22:38 23:44

a 08:30 09:17 10:19 11:22 12:19 13:19 14:19 15:19 16:20 17:19 18:34 19:19 20:19 21:47 23:51

a 08:36 09:23 10:26 11:28 12:26 13:26 14:26 15:26 16:27 17:26 18:40 19:26 20:26 21:54 22:47 23:57

a 08:44 09:33 10:33 11:36 12:33 13:33 14:33 15:33 16:34 17:33 18:48 19:33 20:33 22:03 22:54 00:06

a 08:51 09:44 10:40 11:43 12:41 13:40 14:41 15:41 16:41 17:41 18:56 19:41 20:41 22:11 23:01

a 08:58 09:51 10:47 11:51 12:48 13:47 14:48 15:48 16:48 17:48 19:03 19:48 20:48 22:18 23:08

a 09:02 09:56 10:52 11:55 12:52 13:51 14:52 15:52 16:52 17:52 19:07 19:52 20:52 22:22 23:12

a 09:10 10:04 11:00 12:03 13:00 13:59 15:00 16:00 17:00 18:00 19:15 20:00 21:00 22:30 23:20

ENGINEERING WORKS CAN AFFECT SUNDAY SERVICES, PLEASE CHECK BEFORE TRAVELLING  

Saturdays Only

Rochdale d 07:52 14:52

Castleton d 07:55 14:55

Mills Hill d 08:00 15:00

Moston d 08:03 15:03

Manchester Victoria d 08:15 15:15

Salford Central d 08:18 15:18

Salford Crescent d 08:22 15:22

Bolton d 08:35 15:35

Hall 'I 'Th Wood a 08:40 15:40

Bromley Cross a 08:44 15:44

Darwen a 08:56 15:56

Blackburn a 09:08 16:04

Ramsgreave & Wilpshire a 09:14 16:21

Langho a 09:19 16:26

Whalley a 09:23 16:30

Clitheroe a 09:30 16:37

Hellifield a 09:54 17:01

Settle a 10:01 17:08

Horton in Ribblesdale a 10:11 17:18

Ribblehead a 10:19 17:26

For connections to Carlisle 
and for more information visit 
yorkshiredalesexplorer.com

NOTE

Rochdale to Ribblehead


